City of San Leandro 635 East 141h Street

San Leandro, California

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-537 Version: 1 Name: CSA - MV Transportation, Inc. for Paratransit
Services
Type: Staff Report Status: Filed
In control: City Council
On agenda: 11/19/2018 Final action: 11/19/2018
Enactment date: Enactment #:
Title: Staff Report for a City of San Leandro City Council Resolution to Approve and Authorize the City

Manager to Execute a Non-Professional Services Agreement with MV Transportation, Inc. for
Paratransit Transportation Services for the term January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 in the amount
not to exceed $450,445

Sponsors: Jeanette Dong
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
11/19/2018 1 City Council Received and Filed

Staff Report for a City of San Leandro City Council Resolution to Approve and Authorize the City
Manager to Execute a Non-Professional Services Agreement with MV Transportation, Inc. for
Paratransit Transportation Services for the term January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 in the
amount not to exceed $450,445

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute a contractual services
agreement with MV Transportation, Inc. for a term that commences January 1, 2019 and ends June
30, 2019 to provide paratransit transportation services for the FLEX Shuttle Program.

BACKGROUND

The City of San Leandro has utilized MV Transportation, Inc. to provide shuttle services for the FLEX
Shuttle Paratransit program since 2003. MV Transportation, Inc. provides two shuttles and drivers to
operate the program alongside a North Route and South Route within San Leandro. Aside from City
holidays, the shuttle service runs regular service hours from 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through
Friday. The FLEX Shuttle program is open to San Leandro residents who are 60 years and older or at
least 18 years old and East Bay Paratransit certified. For the 2017-2018 fiscal year, the program had
260 registered riders and made 15,369 completed trips. Currently, 202 people have valid annual
memberships for the 2018-2019 fiscal year. Funding for this program is received through the
Alameda County voter-approved Measures B and BB.

Staff is awaiting the results of the Paratransit Flex Shuttle Expansion Study before entering a longer
term agreement. This agreement constitutes an extension of the existing arrangement with MV

City of San Leandro Page 1 of 3 Printed on 7/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-537, Version: 1

Transportation in order to keep the service running pending the results of that study.

The goal of the FLEX Shuttle Program is to deliver quality paratransit shuttle services to San Leandro
residents that is on-time, provides proper customer service, appropriately maintained vehicles, and is
responsive to changes as needed to improve service. Exhibit A of the attached agreement provides
the Scope of Services between the City of San Leandro and MV Transportation, including:
e A Service Overview
Eligibility Requirements
Current Operational Statistics
Adjustments to Service
Service Standards
Overview of Responsibilities
Facility Location
Customer Service
Computer, Telephone System, and Dispatch Center
Dispatch
Vehicle Deployment
Staffing
Staff Training
Drug Testing
Safety Program
Emergency, Accident, Incident, and Complaint Reporting
Data Collecting and Reporting
Cash Handling and Reporting
Fleet Requirements
Air Quality Standards
Maintenance
Vehicle Branding

Senior Services staff accepts ongoing feedback from current riders regarding satisfaction with MV
Transportation, Inc.’s service, as well as feedback from annual member surveys. Staff also
communicates with MV Transportation, Inc. staff regularly to ensure proper service.

Previous Actions

o May 19, 2014, by Resolution No. 2014-043, the City of San Leandro City Council approved
and authorized the City Manager to submit the Alameda County Transportation Commission
Approved Measure B Paratransit Application for expenditure of Measure B Paratransit Funds in
FY 2014-15

o November 17, 2016, by Resolution No. 2016-149, the City of San Leandro City Council
authorized the City Manager to execute a Contractual Services Agreement between the City of
San Leandro and MV Transportation for Paratransit Services for an amount not to exceed
$175,020.00

o June 5, 2017, by Resolution No. 2017-080, the City of San Leandro City Council Authorized
the City Manager to execute an amendment to a Contractual Services Agreement with MV
Transportation, Inc. to extend the Term through June 30, 2018 and to increase the amount of total

City of San Leandro Page 2 of 3 Printed on 7/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-537, Version: 1

compensation by $233,360 to a total amount not to exceed $408,380

o September 4, 2018, by Resolution No. 2018-100, the City of San Leandro City Council
authorized the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to a Contractual Services Agreement
with MV Transportation, Inc. for Paratransit Transportation Services to extend the Term of Service
to September 30, 2018 and to increase the amount of compensation by $60,000 for a total not to
exceed amount of $468,380

o October 15, 2018, by Resolution No. 2018-132, the City of San Leandro City Council
authorized the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to a Contractual Services Agreement
with MV Transportation, Inc. for Paratransit Transportation Services to extend the Term of
Services to December 31, 2018 and to increase the amount of compensation by $60,000 for a
total not to exceed amount of $528,380

Fiscal Impacts and Budget Authority

Exhibit B in the agreement provides the Compensation Schedule from January 1, 2019 through June
30, 2019. In the agreement, MV Transportation, Inc. has increased its hourly fees by 24%, from
$58.34 an hour to $72.10 an hour. MV Transportation, Inc. initially proposed this fee increase due to
increased costs from staff salaries and benefits since the previous Agreement made in July 2014.
Agreement Amendments for contractual extensions were submitted from July 2015 through
December 2018. While this increase has an overall impact on the allocation of the Measure B and BB
funding received for the FLEX Shuttle Program, the allocation appropriated fully funds this service.
The total compensation for this agreement is a not to exceed of $450,445.

ATTACHMENT

Attachment to Related Legislative File

o Non-Professional Service Agreement between the City of San Leandro and MV
Transportation, Inc.

PREPARED BY: Ely Hwang, Manager, Recreation and Human Services Department

City of San Leandro Page 3 of 3 Printed on 7/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

